P.00
Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

Operating Budget Data

($ in Thousands)

Fy 01 FY 02 FY 03 % Change
Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year
General Fund $26,468 $25,965 $30,699 $4,734 18.2%
Special Fund 15,745 12,175 9,655 (2,520) (20.7%)
Federal Fund 133,501 154,698 154,137 (562) (0.4%)
Reimbursable Fund 2,800 0 2,189 2,189
Total Funds $178,514  $192,839  $196,679 $3,841 2.0%

® Therearetwo fiscal 2002 deficienciestotaling $2,492,154 in general funds and $89,608 in federal funds.
® The fiscal 2003 alowance contains a $2.2 million increase for in-state computer usage.
® The fiscal 2003 alowance contains a $1.2 million increase for outside systems consulting.

® The fiscal 2003 alowance contains a $1.0 million increase for building and maintenance.

Personnel Data

FY 01 FY 02 FY 03

Actual Working Allowance Change
Regular Positions 1,708.00 1,706.00 1,716.00 10.00
Contractual FTEs 131.97 91.45 106.70 15.25
Total Personnel 1,839.97 1,797.45 1,822.70 25.25
Vacancy Data: Regular Positions
Budgeted Turnover: FY 03 99.01 5.77%
Positions Vacant as of 12/31/01 175.10 10.26%

® Thefiscal 2003 allowance includes 10 new regular positionsin response to various legidative initiatives
including credit union modernization and boiler safety.

® The fiscal 2003 allowance includes 15.25 new contractual positions mostly for the Divison of
Employment and Training and for Occupational and Professional Licensing.

Note: Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding.
For further information contact: Brian Baugus Phone: (410) 946-5530




P.00 - Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

Analysisin Brief

| ssues

Statewide Review of Budget Closeout Transactions for Fiscal 2001: The Office of Legidative Audits
(OLA) hasreleased its specia report on budget closeout transactions. The report includes findings related
to the Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation (DLLR).

Performance Audit: OLA conducted aperformance audit of DLLR’s Cost Allocation Methodology for the
Boards and Commissions.

The United States Department of Labor Audit: The U.S. Department of Labor conducted an audit of
DLLR regarding their use and accounting of federal funds.

Federal Fund Cancellations: Over the past three fiscal years (2000 through 2002), DLLR has canceled
alarge portion of its federal fund appropriation.

Recommended Actions

Funds Postions

1. Delete new contractual positions. $ 592,302
2. Delete the educational grant. 50,000
3.  Delete new general funded regular positions. 398,365 10.0
4.  Delete PINsthat have been vacant in excess of 12 months. 1,053,001 28.0
5. Reduce the allowance for peripheral data processing equipment. 229,717
6.  Reduce building and maintenance allowanceto conformto three-year 962,500

historical average.

Total Reductions $ 3,285,885 38.0



P.00 - Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

Updates

Sunset Reviews Continue throughout the Department: During the 2001 interim, the Department of
Legidative Services conducted five full evaluations and eight preliminary evaluations of agenciesin DLLR.
The update highlights the significant findings.



P.00 - Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation



P.00
Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

Operating Budget Analysis

Program Description

The Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation (DLLR) includes many of the State’s agencies and

boardsresponsible for licensing and regulating various businesses, professions, and trades. Inadditiontothe
Office of the Secretary, the department has five operating divisions.

The Divison of Financial Regulation regulates commercial banks, trust companies, credit unions,
mortgage lenders, collection agencies, and consumer loan companies.

The Division of Labor and Industry isresponsible for safety inspectionsof boilers, elevators, amusement
rides, and railroads; enforces certain protective labor laws; and administers the Maryland Occupational
Safety and Health Act (MOSHA). This division also administers the Maryland Apprenticeship and
Training Program.

The Divison of Racing regulates thoroughbred and harness racing at tracks across the State.
Responsibilitiesinclude assigning racing days, regulating wagering on races, collecting thewagering tax,
licensing all race track employees, and operating atesting laboratory. Thedivision aso paysthe salaries
and stipends of all race track employees who are appointed by the State Racing Commission.

TheDivisionof Occupational and Professional Licensingworkswith 21 different boardsand commissions
to license, regulate, and monitor a wide variety of professions and trades. All but four boards are
supported by the general fund. For three of the four special fund boards, unspent money reverts to the
general fund. The specia fund for the Office of Cemetery Oversight is continuous and nonlapsing.

The Division of Employment and Training operates the federally funded Unemployment Insurance (Ul),
Job Service, Trade Adjustment Assistance, and Work Force Investment Act (WIA) programs. In
addition, the division now acts as the pass-through agency for Welfare-to-Work grants. A small State
program assists Russian immigrants in the Washington, DC and Baltimore metropolitan areas.

Adjustmentsto Fiscal 2002

Due to worsening economic conditions, most State agencies were directed to take cost containment

actionsaffecting thefiscal 2002 appropriation. DLLR’scost containment actions consisted of ahiring freeze
and a1.5% acrossthe board operating costsreduction. These actionswill result in $835,000 of general fund
savings and $29,000 in specia fund savings.



P.00 - Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation
Hiring Freeze

DLLR realized the bulk of its $762,000 savingsin general funds and $6,000 in special fundsthrough the
hiring freeze. To achieve this savings, the department will need a 6.8% turnover rate for fiscal 2002. The
department had a 10.26% turnover rate at the end of calendar 2001. The hiring freeze has affected various
programs including financia regulation, occupational and professional licencing, and labor and industry.
Examples of the hiring freeze effects:

® two vacanciesin the central licensing unit;
® one vacant real estate investigator position; and
® one vacant clerical position in the plumbing board.

Therearealso vacanciesin several other programswith the highest vacancy rate (14.8%) inthe Maryland
Occupational Safety and Healthprogram. DL L R should beprepared tocomment on how thesevacancies
will affect its ability to fulfil its mission.

1.5% Cost Reduction

The department realized $73,000 in general fund savings and $23,000 in special fund savings from cost

reduction efforts. Among the itemsthat were curtailed or deferred to meet the reduction were out-of-state
travel, purchasing of noncritical supplies and equipment, and some training programs.

Proposed Deficiency

There are two deficiencies for fiscal 2002 contained in the fiscal 2003 budget. Exhibit 1 below details
the deficiencies. The larger deficiency is for $2.3 million divided among six different programs, and the
smaller oneisfor the Office of Information Management to upgradeits mainframe computer. DLLR should
be prepared to explain the need for these deficiencies.



P.00 - Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

Exhibit 1

Budget Deficiencies for the Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

Contained in the Fiscal 2003 Budget

First Deficiency Pur pose of Deficiency
Executive Direction Ongoing departmental operations
Fiscal Services Ongoing operations
Administrative Services Ongoing operations

Legal Services Ongoing operations

Office of Information Technology Ongoing operations
Personnd and Training Ongoing operations

Second Deficiency
Office of Information Management ~ Mainframe computer upgrade

Total for Both Deficiencies

Source: Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

$ Amount Fund Source
$779,732 GF
138,610 GF
315,054 GF
95,806 GF
823,260 GF
170,008 GF
169,684 GF
89,608 FF
$2,492,154 GF
$89,608 FF

Governor’s Proposed Budget

Exhibit 2 presents the fiscal 2003 allowance in more detail.



P.00 - Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

Exhibit 2

Governor’s Proposed Budget
Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation
($in Thousands)

General Special Federal Reimb.
How Much It Grows: Fund Fund Fund Fund Total
2002 Working Appropriation $25,965 $12,175 $154,698 $0 $192,838
2003 Governor’s Allowance 30,699 9,655 154,137 2,189 196,679
Amount Change $4,734 (%$2,520) ($561) $2,189 $3,841
Percent Change 18.2% (20.7)% (0.9)% na 2.0%
Wherelt Goes:
Per sonnel Expenses
NEW POSITIONS . . oottt e e $398
Annualizefiscal 2002 general salary inCrease . .. ... o 1,411
RETEMENt . . . 856
Fiscal 2003 iNCremMeNtS . . .. ..ottt 854
HealthinsuranCe . ... e 765
Net fiscal 2003 coSt CONtAINMENT . . . . ..ot e (391)
Early retirement surcharge . . . .. .. .o (785)
Other adjuStMeNtS . . ... ..o (164)
Per sonnel Subtotal 2,944
Other Changes - Department
In-state computer usage fees paid to the Office of Information Management ... .. ... 2,161
Outside services - systems anadysis costs for various programs including some
Bl CONSING . . oot 1,192
Building maintenance which includes paint, new roof, renovations, and electrical
upgradesto variousfacilities .. ... 1,003
Special payments payroll for 15.25 new contractual positions ................... 573
Data processing — MiCrOCOMPULEY . . . .. oottt et e et e e e 558
SOfWAI e [ICENSES . . . oo 376



P.00 - Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

Where It Goes:

Note: Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding.

342
294
(4,625)
(1,206)
228
$3,840

Per sonnel

The fiscal 2003 allowance includes ten new regular positions. Exhibit 3 details these positions.

Exhibit 3

New Positionsfor DLLR in Fiscal 2003 Allowance

Position Title

Financial Examiner
Administrative Officer
Deputy Boiler Inspector
Administrator |

Fiscal Clerk 11

Office Secretary |

Office Secretary |1
Administrator 1

Licensing Regulations I nvestigator
Assistant Attorney General 1V
Total

Source: Governor’s Budget Books

Salary and Fringes

$40,336
38,162
42,064
44,517
28,845
29,882
31,465
51,746
33,158
58,190
$398,365




P.00 - Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

New Contractual Positions

The 2003 allowance also includes $573,000 for 15.25 new contractual positions. Exhibit 4 shows how
these positions are to be allocated.

Exhibit 4

Allocation of Contractual Positions for Fiscal 2003

Program Number of Positions
Division of Labor and Industry 3.00
Occupational and Professional Licensing 2.25
Employment and Training 8.00
Office of the Secretary 1.00
Commissioner of Financial Regulation 1.00
Total 15.25

Source: Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

I n-state Computer Usage

The largest single increase in the fiscal 2003 alowance is the $2,161,000 increase for in-state computer
usage. Thein-state computer usage fee isthe fee on internal transfer of funds to the Office of Information
Management from the other programs within DLLR for information management services.

Outside Services

Another large increase over the fiscal 2002 working appropriation is in outside services. This amount
is divided among severa programs and is related to computer activities such as e-licensing programs.

Building and M aintenance

This figure is more than $1,000,000 greater than the fiscal 2002 working appropriation, resulting in a
775% increase. The department reports that it intends to use the $1.10 million alowance as shown in
Exhibit 5; however, the Department of Legidative Services (DLS) notes that the three-year (fiscal 2000

through 2002) historical average for building and road repairs and maintenance has been $102,289. In
addition, the Governor’s allowance exceeds the department’s original request by $962,5000, or 569%.

10



P.00 - Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

11



P.00 - Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

Exhibit 5

Intended Allocation of Building/Road Repairs and
M aintenance Allowance for Fiscal 2003

Facility to Be Repaired $ Amount
Towson $114,000
Southwest Claim Center 24,000
Waldorf 24,000
College Park 26,000
Cumberland 28,000
1100 Eutaw Street, Baltimore 808,000
Total $1,024,000

Source: Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

DL S hasasked DL LR to comment on why the allowance is $962,500 larger than itsrequest and
why the allowance is significantly greater than the historical average.
Performance Analysis. Managing for Results

Exhibit 6 presents selected entries from the department’s Managing for Results (MFR) plan. The plan

is not as informative as it should be. There are severa entries that contain no data or limited data and are
represented with a"n/a" entry in the chart below.

12



P.00 - Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

Exhibit 6

Program M easurement Data
Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation
Fiscal 1999 through 2003

Ann. Ann.
Actual  Actual Est. Actual Est. Est. Chg. Chg.
1999 2000 2001 2001 2002 2003 99-01 01-03

Office of the Secretary

Fiscal Services

% of federal reports submitted

by due date n/a 16% n/a 45% 55% 65% n/a 20.2%
# of errorsin federal grant

reports n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Office of Information M anagement
# of completed web-requested

work orders n/a 1,204 n/a 654 660 660 n/a 0.5%
Division of Financial Regulation
# of consumer complaintsfiled n/a 2,625 n/a 2,329 2,800 2,900 n/a 11.6%

Percentage of consumer
complaints resolved within 45
days 80% 80% 80% 64% 85% 85%  -10.6% 15.2%

Division of Labor and Industry
Amount of federal $ approved

(millions) n/a $4.4 n/a $4.7 $4.4 $4.4 n/a 0.0%
% of federal $ approved n/a 100% n/a 97% 100% 100% n/a 2%
Amusement rides:
# registered n/a 4,901 n/a 5,310 5,200 5,250 n/a -1%
# of accidents n/a 44 n/a 411 50 50 n/a 10%

Division of Occupational and Professional Licensing

Average length of timeto
finish complaint process (days) n/a n/a n/a 178 173 168 n/a -3%

Percent of renewalsvia
I nternet/tel ecommunications 34% 44% 37% 39% 43% 47% 7% 10%

Source: Governor’s Budget Books

Federal Reports

The department has had some difficulty in reconciling itsfederal fundsreceivables. The MFR plan above
showsthat the department filed 45% of itsfiscal 2001 reportsto the federal government late and isunaware
of the total number of errors contained in these reports. Given that DLLR has been very late in filing for

13



P.00 - Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

federal reimbursements and also has unsubstantiated federal reimbursements, it would seem prudent for
DLLR to improve internal oversight in this particular area of its operation. DLS understands that some of
these problems pre-date the current management team, but it appears that there has been little progress in
correcting these problems. Indeed, the very fact that DLLR was unaware of these problems for so long,
demonstrates concerns with the oversight of these aresas.

The ineffectiveness of the changes DLLR has made to correct this problem is a concern to the General
Assembly. Regarding itsfederal fundsmanagement, DLLR needschange. Therefore, DL Srequests
DLLR to be prepared to discuss what changesit has made to its internal management system and
specifically address any internal auditing and quality control measuresit hastaken or planstotake.
Furthermore, DLSrequeststhat DLLR provide a specific timetable for when future changeswill be
implemented or past changes wereimplemented. If DLLR has not made plans to make significant
changes in this regard, DL S recommends that the General Assembly require DLLR to submit
quarterly reports to the Office of Legidative Audits (OLA) regarding its internal controls and
financial accountability.

Financial Regulation

The MFR plan shows that DLLR expects the number of consumers’ complaints regarding financial
institutions to increase for at least the next two fiscal years. The MFR plan also shows that the number of
complaints resolved within 45 days dropped dramatically in fiscal 2001 but that thisis expected to be a one-
time occurrence. DL Srequeststhat the department be prepared to comment on why complaintsare
expected to increase and why fiscal 2001 complaintsresolution fell so much from the previousyear.

14



P.00 - Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

| ssues

1. Statewide Review of Budget Closeout Transactions for Fiscal 2001
L egislative Audit Findings— DL LR Budget Closeout | ssues

In areport dated January 30, 2002, OLA issued the results of its annual review of State budgetary
closeout transactions. Certainsignificant issuespertainingto areview of the DLLR fiscal 2001 closeout were
reported.

e Potential Federal Fund Deficits Totaling $17.3 Million: Deficit balances totaling approximately
$17.3 million existed in severa federal programs as of June 30, 2001. DLLR officials advised the
auditors that there were no federal grant funds available in these specific programs. DLLR, however,
believesthat federal fund recoveriestotaling approximately $19.9 million received in July 2001 applicable
to fiscal 1995 to 2001 expenditures in another federal program should be used to cover the deficit
balances. DLLR could not provide any documentation supporting its contention. If these revenuesare
not available, or cannot be used, to cover the deficits, a general fund appropriation (or deficiency
appropriation) may be ultimately needed to eliminatethedeficits. A similar conditionpertainingto DLLR
has been commented upon in the auditor’s four preceding annual closeout reports.

® Compliance with a Certain Budgetary Law Requirement Could Not Be Demonstrated: DLLR
could not demonstrate compliance with the budgetary law requirement that statesthat when expenditures
may be charged to either State or federal funds, federal funds shall be fully used before State funds may
be charged. DLLR appears to have erroneously charged the aforementioned federal fund expenditures
incurred during fiscal 1995 to 2001 totaling approximately $19.9 million to State funds. After its
discovery, DLLR requested and received reimbursement of these fundsin July 2001. Thissituation also
delayed therecovery of federal funds, resulting in alossof interest incometo the State estimated by OLA
to be approximately $5.8 million.

® Federal Audits Disallowed Costs Totaling $11.2 Million: Federal audits of DLLR have resulted in
disallowed claimstotaling approximately $11.2 million resulting primarily from overstated indirect costs
claimed and recovered by DLLR during fiscal 1996 through 2000. While DLLR disagreed with the
disallowances, it was notified by thefederal grantor agency that sufficient evidence had not been provided
to warrant modification of the disallowances. If the department is ultimately required to reimburse the
federal government for these disallowances, general fund appropriations (or deficiency appropriations)
may be needed.

® |mproper Use of Special Funds Totaling $4.7 Million: State law established the Specia
Administrative Expense Fund within DLLR for certain specific expenditures, such as the acquisition of
office space through lease or purchase. Fund revenues are derived primarily from fines, interest and
penalties collected by DLL R — Unemployment Insurance Administration. Based onthe auditor’ sreview
and discussionswith legal counsel to the Maryland General Assembly, it appears that during fiscal 1999
through 2001, DLLR improperly used funds totaling $4.7 million for routine operating expenses (such
astelecommunications). Instead of being used inthismanner, therelated funds should have beenreverted

15



P.00 - Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

to the State’ s general fund in accordance with State law. Certain department officials believe that they
had authorization to use the funds for these expenditures via the budget law.

® Federal Fund Record K eeping Differences: DLLR could not adequately explain differences between
its records of federal grant activity and the State’ s accounting records. During the closeout process,
DLLR reported to the Comptroller of the Treasury federal fund grant receivables totaling $2.7 million
higher than the receivables recorded on the State' s records.

DLLR should brief the budget committees on what action it istaking to address these issues.

DLLR should beprepared to addressthis problem and both the short-run solution and the long-
run systematic solution to insure that the department cures the current problem and prevents a
recurrence.

2. Performance Audit

In September 2001, OLA issued a performance audit report on DLLR's method for allocating support
service costs to its occupational and professional licensing boards and commissions. This audit was
conducted in response to arequest included in the 2001 Joint Chairmen’ s Report. Although the audit found
that DLLR’s cost alocation methodology was reasonable, the auditors concluded that, until certain
improvements were made, the methodology would not provide areliable basis for determining the full cost
of operating the boards and commissions or their individual financial self-sufficiency.

Presently, DLLR uses these cost allocations for internal budget and management purposes only. That
isbecauseit is not authorized by statute to charge the full costs of operating the boards and commissionsto
their appropriations. Specifically, the costs of support services provided by other DLLR units are absorbed
in the budgets of those units rather than being charged to the boards and commissions. This audit report
contained four findings with recommendations for improving the reliability and usefulness of DLLR’s cost
allocation methodology.

Major findings are as follows:

® DLLR'scost alocations were prepared using budgeted cost data without subsequent adjustment for
actua costs. This prevented DLLR from identifying the true operationa cost of the boards and
commissions, and ultimately the self-sufficiency of each. The audit found that by using actual cost data,
fiscal 2001 operating costs for al boards and commissions would have increased by $479,000 over the
budgeted amount of $8.4 million. For the individual boards and commissions, using actual expenditures
would have had a more dramatic effect. For example, if actual expenditures were used in the cost
allocation process, thefiscal 2001 operating cost of one commission would have decreased by $632,689.

® Thebasisfor alocating certain departmental support service coststo the boards and commissions could
not be substantiated. Fifty percent of DLLR’s Legal Services and Office of Information Management
units' costs, or about $2 million, were annually allocated to the boards and commissions because DLLR
believed that those units spent 50% of their time working on behalf of the boards and commissions.

16



P.00 - Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

® Because certain revenues could not beidentified, the actual revenues of the boards and commissionsfor
fiscal 2000 and 2001 could not be determined. For example, infiscal 2000, revenues of $613,000 could
not be attributed to any specific board or commission. This condition could also impact assessments of
self-sufficiency.

DLLR should brief thecommitteeson thestatusof itsactionstoimprovethemethod for allocating
coststo itsoccupational and professional licensing boards.

3. The United States Department of Labor Audit

During the 2001 interim, the department was subject to an audit by the U.S. Department of Labor (DOL).
The audit was conducted by Tichenor & Associates, LLP, who were under contract with the federal DOL
andthefocusof theaudit was DLLR’sindirect cost reimbursement claimsto thefederal government for State
fiscal 1996 through 2000. The results were not positive.

Thefederal Office of Management and Budget requiresthat indirect costsbe allocated to cost objectives
onthebasis of "relative benefitsreceived.” According to theaudit findings, DLLR failed to comply with this
requirement. During the five-year period under review, DLLR billed and received $50,523,999 in indirect
costs but was only entitled to receive $40,690,940, an overcharge of $9,833,059. Exhibit 7 details each
year’s activity.

Exhibit 7

Indirect Costs Activity for DLLR
Fiscal 1996 through 2000
($in Thousands)

Description FY 1996 FY 1997 FY 1998 FY 1999  FY 2000 Total

DLLR claimed costs $13,669 $13,490 $14,475 $14,999 $16,463 $73,096
Questionable claims 3,664 3,214 3,698 4,015 4,256 18,847
Allowable claims 10,005 10,276 10,777 10,984 12,207 54,249
Indirect costs allocable to DOL 7,584 7,733 8,144 8,064 9,166 40,6901
Indirect costs paid by DOL 10,044 10,316 9,340 10,162 10,662 50,524
Over Chargeto DOL $2,460 $2,583 $1,196 $2,098 $1,496 $9,833

Source: Final Report No. 03-01-006-03-315 Audit of Indirect Costs Charged To Employment and Training Grants Awarded
by U.S. Department of Labor from July 1, 1995, through June 30, 2000

17



P.00 - Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

The auditors made the following recommendations:

® DLLRshould pay back the$9.8 millionto DOL (thisamount isunder negotiation and may change before
afinal settlement is reached);

® DLLR should develop and implement internal control policies and proceduresto ensure that it complies
with federal rules concerning indirect costs; and

® DLLR should provide training to key personnel.

DLLR should be prepared to comment on these findings and recommendations and the actions
it hastaken, or plansto take, in response to the audit.
4. Federal Fund Cancellations

Over the past three fiscal years (1999 through 2001), DLLR has canceled an average of $20,684,000 of
its federal funds; thisis an average of 14% of the total federal appropriation over those years. Given the
problems the department has with its federal fund accounting, DL S questions whether appropriating this

much excess in federal funds is wise.

The department should be prepared to explain why it consistently overbudgetsitsfederal funds
each year and what adjustmentsit will make with regard to thisissue.

18



P.00 - Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

Recommended Actions

Delete 15.25 new contractual positions from the 2003
allowance. These positions do not meet the guidelines
established by the Spending Affordability Committee.
The new positions were to be allocated as follows:

80 - Division of Employment and Training

30 - Division of Labor

225 -— Division of Occupational and
Professional Licensing

10 - Office of the Secretary

10 - Commissioner of Financial Regulation

Delete the educational grant contained in the allowance
for the Office of the Secretary. The department did not
offer an educational grant in fiscal 2001 or 2002.

Delete ten new positions that do not meet the Spending
Affordability Committee's guidelines. These PINswere
to be allocated as follows:

° two in financial regulation;
o three in safety inspection; and
° five in legal/administrative positions.

Delete PINs that have been vacant in excess of 12
months that the department confirms are vacant.

Reduce the alowance for peripheral data processing
equipment by 50%. The allowance after the reductionis
sill a 38% increase over fiscal 2002 working
appropriation.

Reduce building and maintenance allowance to conform
to three-year historical average. The department
originaly requested an amount ($169,000) in excess of,
but more in line with, the historical average for this
activity. This action reduces the alowance to the
department’s original request.

Total Reductions

Total General Fund Reductions
Total Special Fund Reductions
Total Federal Fund Reductions

19

Amount

Reduction

$ 156,436
435,866

9,850
5,150
35,000

398,365

1,053,001

5277
224,440

962,500

$ 3,285,885
$ 569,928
$5,150

$ 2,710,807

GF
FF

GF
SF
FF

GF

FF

GF
FF

Position

Reduction

10.0

28.0

38.0



P.00 - Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

Updates

1. Sunset Reviews Continue throughout the Department

During the 2001 interim, DL S conducted five full sunset evaluations of agenciesinDLLR. Exhibit 8
lists each report and its major findings.

Exhibit 8

DL S Recommendations from Full Sunset Reviews

Agency Reviewed Selected Recommendations

State Board of Boiler Rules @ Board of Boiler Rules should be continued.

Board of Examining ° The Board of Examining Engineers should be allowed to sunset.

Engineers ° A new State Board of Stationary Engineers should be established in
statute. It should have statewide regulatory authority that reflects current
industry standards.

o The newly established board should be general funded until thereisaclear
legislative directive on the appropriateness of special funding boards
housed within DLLR.

State Board of Master ° The General Assembly should extend the termination date of the State
Electricians Board of Master Electricians to July 1, 2013.
° DLLR should continue to work with the General Assembly to addressthe

budgetary problemsof the StateBoard of Master Electriciansand similarly
affected boards, taking into account the Office of Legislative Audits
recommendations on allocation of indirect costs.

State Board of Pilots ° The General Assembly should extend the termination date of the State
Board of Pilotsto July 1, 2013.
° The General Assembly should make the State Board of Pilots a general

fund board and require that all license fees collected biennially by the
board be depaosited into the general fund.

State Commission of Redl ° Legislation should be enacted to continue the State Commission of Real
Estate Appraisers and Home Estate Appraisers and Home Inspectors by extending its termination date
Inspectors to July 1, 2013.

° DLLR should request additional funding in its fiscal 2003 budget
submission to cover the costs of contracting expert review appraisers to
review complaints against appraiser licensees and certificate holders.

20



P.00 - Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

Agency Reviewed

Selected Recommendations

State Commission of Resal o DLLR should sesk a deficiency appropriation to recruit and hire one

Estate Appraisers and Home additional part-time administrative staff member for the commission in

I nspectors (continued) fiscal 2002 to assist with the additional administrative duties of licensing
home inspectors and the workload related to the regulation of real estate
appraisers.

° Legislation should be adopted in the 2002 session establishing the

following fees:

a renewal fee of $125 for all licensed and certified appraisers,

which would be revenue neutral; and

an application fee of $75 for appraiser trainees and licensed
appraisers, which is the same fee set in current regulations.

Source: Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

During the 2001 interim, DL'S also conducted eight preliminary evaluations of agenciesin DLLR.
Exhibit 9 lists each agency and DL S recommendations.

Exhibit 9

DL S Recommendations from Preliminary Sunset Reviews

Agency
State Amusement Ride Safety Advisory Board

Apprenticeship and Training Council

State Board of Certified Interior Designers
State Board of Foresters

Division of Labor and Industry and
Associated Boards and Councils

Occupational Safety and Health Advisory
Board

Advisory Council on Prevailing Wage Rates
State Board of Public Accountancy

Source: Department of Legidative Services

Recommendations

Waive from full evaluation
Extend termination date by ten yearsto July 1, 2014

Waive from full evaluation
Extend termination date by ten yearsto July 1, 2014

Full evaluation

Waive from full evaluation
Extend termination date by 11 yearsto July 1, 2015
Require follow-up report by October 1, 2002

Full evaluation

Waive from full evaluation
Extend termination date by ten yearsto July 1, 2014

Full evaluation

Waive from full evaluation
Extend termination date by ten yearsto July 1, 2014
Require follow-up report by October 1, 2002

21



P.00 - Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

Appendix 1
Current and Prior Year Budgets
Current and Prior Year Budgets
Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation
($in Thousands)
General Special Federal Reimb.
Fund Fund Fund Fund Total
Fiscal 2001
Legidlative
Appropriation $24,096 $2,588 $154,907 $2,800 $184,391
Deficiency
Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0
Budget
Amendments 2,489 13,673 1,972 0 18,134
Reversions and
Cancdllations (117) (516) (23,379) 0 (24,012)
Actual
Expenditures $26,468 $15,745 $133,500 $2,800 $178,513
Fiscal 2002
Legidlative
Appropriation $26,800 $6,596 $141,014 $0 $174,410
Budget
Amendments (835) 5,579 13,685 0 18,429
Working
Appropriation $25,965 $12,175 $154,699 $0 $192,839

Note: Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding.

22



P.00 - Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

Appendix 2

%02 8G8'0r8'c ¢ 0S1'629'96T $

VIN £95'88T'2C £495'88T°2C

(%t°0) (ev8'1T9S) 0S9'9ET ST

(%2°02) (€TL'6T5'2) 0S¥7'S59'6

%2 8T 098'€eL'V $ 161'869'0S $

%02 8G8'0r8'c ¢ 0S1'629'96T $

%00 0 0

%tr'L2 £06'658 8/9'/66'c

(60°2) (86€'L15'S) £25'728'2,

%Z'T8 110'96 TG890T'T

%6'8T ¥0E'L6T /8622’1

%891 G8Y'/8g /690022

%E "9 ¥90'129't 880°2SE'LT

%0 808'T 8G2'08Y

(%8'1) (202'2) eee'eey

%8 z6v'LE Geh'v8e'T

(%2 02) (292'652) 10G'/66'C

%G G00‘T8S 99T'/S6'C

%S Z6S'eV6'C $ /£6'GTZ'68 $

%t T GZ'Se 0.°228T

%L, 9T GZ'ST 0,°90T

%90 00°0T 00'9T.T
mcc.mco mcc.mco junowy VUeMO| |V
U892 Jod €0Ad - 20Ad €OAd

uolre|nBay pue ‘Busuadl ‘loge Jo uswiredsq

265'8€8'26T$  OT9'CTS'8LT S
0 979'66.°C
Z67'869'vST /8/'00G'€ET
€9T'G/T'CT G60'G. ‘ST
/£6'796'S2 $ 280891792 $
265'8€8'26T$  OT9'ETS'8LT S
0 159'6/2
GLLIET'S 180°269'C
126'85€'8. 985°0£2'0.L
¥.1°0T9 68€'229'T
£89'G¥0'T 8/8'65¢'T
A XA A KA LSY'6EY'T
¥20'TEL'CT 052'680'8
0SP'8Ly 129'99G
0v0‘0St ¥IT'952
£E6'OVE'T 2990ST'T
v.2'/GL'E §9/'628'C
T9T'9/E'2 292'09T'v
GE‘2/2'98 $ 88205818 $
St /6.T /6°6€8T
S'16 L6TIET
0090.T 00°'80.T
co_um_‘_no‘_nnd\ eny
Buixiom TOAL
20Ad

Hodey 8oue BYIA pun4/19 1o

*Ajuo sweibo.d 1e6png Buiresedo Jo) pa109|jol afe Salkefes pue suolisod [enideljuco pue aw ii-|nd 910N

spund [e1o L

pund ajgesinquisy 60
pund lpe4 S0
pun4 eeds €0
pun4 eleues T0

spun4
s12[q0 oL

S2INPNIS % pue T
sabreyd pexH €T

JuoD ‘salpisgns ‘siuel ¢t
uonippy -dinb3 1T
Wewede|dey -dinb3  0Of
seleRN ®s9lddns 60
SSOIARS [enidenuod 80
SSPIRA JOION L0
SsHhN ® P4 90

preil 0
uolediunwwo) €0

S99 0903 % [EOIUY®1 20
saffep pue ssees 10

s1elgo
suolsod [e10 L

enioenuod 20
kentey 1O

SUO111S0d]

pun4/1991qo

23



P.00 - Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation

Appendix 3

%02 0SV'6/9'96T$ %08 Z6G'8€8'26T$  8EZOTV'VLIT S
V/N €55'88T'2 $ (%0°00T) 0% 0%
%60 /68'067'76T$  %.°6 Z6G'8€8'26T$  8EZOTV'vLIT S
(t°0) 0S9'9ET ST %6'ST 261'869'75T 988'€T0'TYT
(9.°02) 0St'559'6 (L722) €9T'S/T'ZT GT'9659
%2Z'8T 161'869'0c$  (%6'T) /£6'796'GZ $ /£6'66L'9Z $
%02 0S7'6/9'96T$ %08 Z6G'8€8'26T$  8EZOTV'v.IT S
(269°7) 669'T/E'SS %G8 009'862'95 009'862'95
%6°EC 089'€Z8't %9°L ¥8E'v68'E ¥8E'v768'E
%0 000'0ST %0 000'0ST 000'0ST
(%6'92) 000'000'0T (%e2) T¥0'889'CT 0
%S'C €r.'160'91 %69 TEE' V86171 TEL'ETO'SY
%522 6G.'6T0'S %S0 G95'860'Y G95'860'Y
%0'G /87'/16'6T (260v€) TES'Y96'ST 9/G'6T0'6T
%.°9 T0L'€92'C %Y'S 0/6'02T'C 0/6'02T'C
%/ 'S8T 896'cL %6'SZ 655'929 688'2..
%0'6T GT0'06T'S %S0T 218'188'9 TS'S00°L
%T'6 000'209'E 000'20€'E 000'00L'T
%0 00V'TVE'T %80 00V TVE'T £GE'Y68
%86 ovY'6LT'E (269'82) ¥62'568'C 822'896'C
(%e22) 86L'9VE'T %2 2LE YeG'ZeL'T 9/2'%796
%6 26.L210'L (%1°2) /EG'STL'9 0GS'T9.9
%L Ot2'9TE (%6°2) S66'20€ S66°20€
(t'T) v/€'T.E %29 867'9.€ 861'L.€
%S VT Go/'ope's %Z'T 9€0'9£8'2 ¥66'616'C
%Y'TT ¥G2'6GT G68'ZhT 0
%TYT v,1'8/€ (e) 888'TEE GEZ'99¢
%991 092'6.2 %S0 virr'6eC virr'6eC
%2'ST €/S'€v9 %TZT 92'855 25€£'809
%T’L v22'6ES'Y %Z T 2./S'6E2'y 6617'000'%
%ETT 98£'/26'T (%6°'T) €/0'TEL'T ¥GL'T.S'T
%L €GG'88T'C (969TT) 25h'er0'e 882'v2C'T
%6t G£8'969'C %EZT 226'695'C 160'9/'C
%T'8 262'2r2'S (%.9) e 78y 9T'995'V
%.'TZ 8EE'6£9'C %€E9 ¥65'89T'C 19€'2/0'C
%9°L ¥60'S56'2 $ (%68'G) G652 $ ZET'/86'T$
abueyd 9% 0UEMO||Y abuey)d o5  uolrelidouddy  uolreridouddy
€0Ad -Z0A4 €0Ad Z20Ad -TOAL Buiyiom aAIlesIBe
Z0A4 Z20A4

0T9'€TS'8LT $
99'66.C $

Y96'€TL'GLT $
/81°00S'€ET
G60'St.L'ST
280'89v'9C $

0T9'eTS'8/T $
9/0'6¥€'0E
€8G'819'c
000'0ST
000°'000'T
€77/.'990'¢
T.2'8/0
LTGS'€TL'8C
0¥8'¢T0'C
T98'/6V
0vz'622'9
0
008'0EE'T
G08'80S°ET
688'99¢
€68°/689
€G2'11E
TT9'YSE
0S2'208'c
0
8G8°'ove
60£'8€C
G90‘86Y
€92'CTL'E
829'19/.°T
8e2'0TEC
1/1'682°C
6T9°CrT'S
¥7.1'6€0'C
LS9t TS
enPy
TOA4

uolre|nBay pue ‘Buisuadl ‘loge Jo wBwiredaq

Arewwns eoasiH

spund [elol
pund s|gesinquiey

suolrelidoiddy [e1o1
puny [eleped
pund [e1oeds
pung eleusD

S9Jniipuadx3 felo |
Buiurel | ewholdw3 Jo 01O TT
leaddy siijeusg 0T
welbold siuelbiwuw | uessny 80
YIOA\ 0134 L0
aoue.nsu| JuswiAojdwaun Jo 32110 90
ABojouyoa ] uoirew.lou| Jo 32110 S0
Bulures] pue ssoinBS WBWAo|dwT Jo 89140 0
uolewloju| pue sisAfeuy e Jode 20
Are191093 Wesssy 10
uoleiisiuiwpy [elRueo T0
welBboid uswdo prapay Alljioe4 puelAre N G0
Spun4 [e13ads senuaray bBuidey 10
JuBWIaSINqUI Y UoeedQ YJelRdey €0
uoss ILWo) Buigey pue|ArR A 20
uoeISIuIWPY YieaH pue Apjes [euoirednao0 80
abe/n Buljrersid 20
Buiure. | pue diyssonue.ddy puejAe N 90
uonoadsu| A fes 50
UoIeI1duoD pue UoIRIRBIA 70
UfeaH pue Apjes peoljed €0
S90IABS sp.lepuels wawfodw3 zZo
uolelisiuiwpy elued T0
uolre|nbay feloUeuld JO JBUOSSIWWOD 20
Buiurel | pue puuosied /0
Juswifeue |\ UoIRWLIOJU| JO 82110 90
S0INRS e 50
SS0IAJBS UoINISIUIWLPY +0
SS0INBS [BXSH €0
uo12a11g aANN®eXx3 T

wreJbo 1d/iun

24





